



DO NOT REMOVE
FROM FILE

FILE COPY

ORIGINAL

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA



STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,

Respondent,

v.

HAYDEN DAMIAN DRAKES,

Petitioner.

Case No.: 18-0207
Circuit Court No.: 16-F-344
Cabell County, West Virginia

PETITIONER'S REPLY

Matthew Brummond
W. Va. State Bar No. 10878
Appellate Counsel
Public Defender Services
Appellate Advocacy Division
One Players Club Drive, Suite 301
Charleston, W. Va. 25311
Phone: 304-558-3905
Fax: 304-558-1098
matt.d.brummond@wv.gov

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Reply Argument:	
I. Second degree murder requires intent to kill, and the circuit court erred by instructing the jury it could convict without finding this element	3
A. <i>Guthrie</i> overruled the contradictory caselaw relied upon by the Response argument and instead established that premeditated and second degree murder both require intent to kill as a separate element from malice	3
B. <i>Gerlach</i> is good law that stands for the proposition that second degree murder requires intent to kill.....	6
C. The Response argument confuses the legal elements necessary to sustain a conviction with the evidence from which jurors may infer the defendant's mental state	8
II. Voluntary manslaughter is an intentional killing without malice and the circuit court erred by requiring the jury to find additional elements before considering it as a lesser included offense	10
A. Petitioner preserved this error.....	10
B. Adding extra elements to a nominally lesser included offense pursued by the defense unconstitutionally shifts the burden of proof to defendants	13
III. The circuit court's errors concerning the elements of second degree murder and voluntary manslaughter disrupt the orthodox view of homicide in West Virginia.....	15
A. The Response concedes that its view would disrupt West Virginia's homicide law and usurp the legislature's authority unless this Court abandons the strict elements test for evaluating lesser included offenses	15
Conclusion	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Gerlach v. Ballard</i> , 233 W. Va. 141, 756 S.E.2d 195 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975)	10, 13, 14
<i>State v. Beatty</i> , 51 W. Va. 232, 41 S.E. 434 (1902)	16
<i>State v. Bland</i> , 239 W. Va. 463, 801 S.E.2d 478 (2017)	18
<i>State v. Blevins</i> , 231 W. Va. 135, 744 S.E.2d 245 (2013)	3
<i>State v. Dodds</i> , 54 W. Va. 289, 46 S.E. 228 (1903)	5, 16
<i>State v. Frazier</i> , No. 13-1122, 2014 WL 5529734, at *4 (W. Va. Oct. 30, 2014) (Memorandum Decision).....	3
<i>State v. Gangwer</i> , 169 W. Va. 177, 286 S.E.2d 389 (1982)	10, 14
<i>State v. Greenfield</i> , 237 W. Va. 773, 791 S.E.2d 403 (2016)	3
<i>State v. Guthrie</i> , 194 W. Va. 657, 461 S.E.2d 163 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Haddox</i> , 166 W. Va. 630, 276 S.E.2d 788 (1981) (per curiam)	5, 15
<i>State v. Hatcher</i> , 211 W. Va. 738, 568 S.E.2d 45 (2002).....	3
<i>State v. Henning</i> , 238 W. Va. 193, 793 S.E.2d 843 (2016)	2, 16, 17, 18
<i>State v. Hertzog</i> , 55 W. Va. 74, 46 S.E. 792 (1904)	5, 8
<i>State v. Jenkins</i> , 191 W. Va. 87, 443 S.E.2d 244 (1994)	15
<i>State v. Lough</i> , 143 W. Va. 838, 105 S.E.2d 538 (1958)	4
<i>State v. Louk</i> , 169 W. Va. 24, 285 S.E.2d 432 (1981)	15, 16, 17, 18

<i>State v. McGuire</i> , 200 W. Va. 823, 490 S.E.2d 912 (1997)	4, 16
<i>State v. Morrison</i> , 49 W. Va. 210, 38 S.E. 481 (1901)	16
<i>State v. Schrader</i> , 172 W. Va. 1, 302 S.E.2d 70 (1982)	8
<i>State v. Skidmore</i> , 228 W. Va. 166, 718 S.E.2d 516 (2011)	3
<i>State v. Starkey</i> , 161 W. Va. 517, 244 S.E.2d 219 (1978)	5, 15
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 57 W. Va. 228, 50 S.E. 247 (1905)	15
<i>State v. Wade</i> , 200 W. Va. 637, 490 S.E.2d 724 (1997)	2, 17
<i>State v. Zuccaro</i> , 239 W. Va. 128, 799 S.E.2d 559 (2017)	3

Statutes and Regulations

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	13, 14
W. Va. Code § 61-2-1	9
W. Va. R. Crim. P. 30	12
WVRE 103(b)	12

Other Authorities

Bryan A. Garner et al., <i>The Law of Judicial Precedent</i> 122 (2016)	7
<i>Criminal Law Instructions Manual</i> , (Public Defender Services, 7th ed. 2018) (available at: https://pds.wv.gov/Criminal-Law-Research-Center/publications/ Documents/Jury%20Instructions%207th%20Edition.pdf)	4
Irene Merker Rosenberg & Yale L. Rosenberg, "Perhaps What Ye Say Is Based Only on Conjecture"-Circumstantial Evidence, Then and Now, 31 Hous. L. Rev. 1371, 1390 (1995)....	8
John S. Baker, Jr., Daniel H. Benson, Robert Force, & B.J. George, Jr., <i>Hall's Criminal Law</i> (5th ed. 1993)	2
Pierre N. Leval, <i>Judging Under the Constitution: Dicta About Dicta</i> , 81 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1249, 1256 (2006)	7
